

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

13 WAP 2022 & 14 WAP 2022

THE BERT COMPANY d/b/a NORTHWEST INSURANCE SERVICES,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW TURK, FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,
FIRST NATIONAL BANK, AND F.N.B. CORPORATION,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal of: Matthew Turk, First National Insurance Agency, LLC, First
National Bank, and F.N.B. Corporation

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE**

Appeal from Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at 817 WDA 2019
(consolidated with No. 975 WDA 2019) dated May 5, 2021 (reargument
denied July 14, 2021), affirming the April 29, 2019 Order of the Court of
Common Pleas of Warren County, Pennsylvania, A.D. 260 of 2017

Robert S. Peck
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
1901 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 1008
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
the American Association for Justice*

Joseph R. Froetschel
PA Identification No. 203682
BALDWIN MATZUS LLC
310 Grant Street, Suite 3210
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 206-5300
joe@baldwinmatzus.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
the Pennsylvania Association for
Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. NO PRESUMPTION OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY SHOULD ATTACH TO A RATIO SLIGHTLY GREATER THAN SINGLE-DIGITS..... 5

A. Ratios Provide Limited Information that Cannot Establish a Valid Constitutional Presumption. 6

 1. *Attaching a presumption to a ratio does not advance the analysis.* 6

 2. *A presumption elevates a mathematical formula the Supreme Court has consistently rejected.* 8

 3. *A presumption based on ratios fails to account for more key factors.*..... 10

 a. *The gravity of the offense should govern any presumption on punitive damages.*..... 10

 b. *Ratios rarely reflect potential harm and provide a flawed basis to presume unconstitutionality.* 13

 c. *Where courts have adopted presumptions of unconstitutionality, the ratios have been breathtakingly wide and not close to single digits.* 15

II. THIS CASE PROVIDES A POOR VEHICLE FOR DETERMINING WHAT GOES INTO A RATIO IN A MULTI-DEFENDANT CASE..... 18

III. POTENTIAL HARM IS AN APPROPRIATE CONSIDERATION, EVEN WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY BASIS...... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

PROOF OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 604 S.E.2d 385 (S.C. 2004)	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 874 (2004).....	12
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851)	11
<i>Dubose v. Quinlan</i> , 643 Pa. 244, 248, 173 A.3d 634 (2017)	7
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021)	21, 22
<i>Haynes v. Stephenson</i> , 588 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 2004 PA Super 13, 842 A.2d 409 (2004)	16
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Cal. App. 2005)	17
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005).....	17
<i>Kemp v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004)	10, 18

<i>Lynn v. Cepurneek</i> , 352 Pa. Super. 379, 508 A.2d 308 (1986).....	7
<i>Miller v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 227 (1933).....	20
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	9
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	12, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	passim
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 588 Pa. 539, 614, 905 A.2d 918 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Summers v. Certaineed Corp.</i> , 606 Pa. 294, 997 A.2d 1152 (2010)	20
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	7, 14, 22
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 1255 (Or. 2008), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 556 U.S. 178 (2009)	17

Other Authorities

John G. Fleming, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 255 (8th ed. 1992).....	19
Magna Carta, ¶ 20 (1215).....	11
Restatement (3d) of Torts § 11	19
U.S. Const. art. II	9
